
Mendocino County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 119-0685 Name:

Status:Type: Resolution Approved

File created: In control:7/12/2019 Transportation

On agenda: Final action:8/6/2019 8/6/2019

Title: Adoption of Resolution Increasing the Director of Transportation’s Change Order Authority to a Total of
$425,025 for Department of Transportation Contract Number 170079 for Construction of the Davis
Creek Bridge Replacement on East Hill Road, County Road 301, Milepost 2.01 (Willits Area)

Sponsors: Transportation

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resolution 19-222, 2. Letter

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Adopted and Chair is authorized to sign
same;

Board of Supervisors8/6/2019 1 Pass

To:  Board of Supervisors

From: Transportation

Meeting Date: August 6, 2019

Department Contact: Howard N. Dashiell Phone: 463-4363

Item Type:   Consent Agenda Time Allocated for Item: N/A

Agenda Title:
Adoption of Resolution Increasing the Director of Transportation’s Change Order Authority to a Total of
$425,025 for Department of Transportation Contract Number 170079 for Construction of the Davis Creek
Bridge Replacement on East Hill Road, County Road 301, Milepost 2.01 (Willits Area)

Recommended Action/Motion:
Adopt Resolution increasing the Director of Transportation’s change order authority to a total of $425,025 for
Department of Transportation Contract Number 170079 for construction of the Davis Creek Bridge
Replacement on East Hill Road, County Road 301, Milepost 2.01 (Willits Area); and authorize Chair to sign
same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:
By Resolution No. 12-002 (January 10, 2012), the Board of Supervisors (BOS) approved BOS Agreement No.
12-005/DOT Agreement No. 110102 with Drake Haglan & Associates for plans, specifications, and estimate bid
package for the Davis Creek Bridge on East Hill Road. By Resolution No. 13-099 (October 8, 2013), BOS
authorized DOT Director to approve and execute amendments up to $55,000 to DOT Agreement No. 110102.
By Resolution No. 13-124 (December 10, 2013), BOS approved execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with
the City of Willits concerning the waterline relocation work for the Davis Creek Bridge Replacement project. By
Resolution No. 14-151 (December 2, 2014), the Board approved Amendment No. 5 for a supplemental
Extended Phase 1 Study for a previously unrecorded archaeological resource discovered at the site. By
Mendocino County Printed on 5/15/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 19-0685, Version: 1

Extended Phase 1 Study for a previously unrecorded archaeological resource discovered at the site. By
Resolution No. 17-186 (December 5, 2017), the Board authorized the Director of Transportation to advertise
for bids and award DOT Contract No. 170079 for construction of the Davis Creek Bridge Replacement project.

Summary of Request:
On May 7, 2018, Mendocino County awarded DOT Contract No. 170079 to Viking Construction Company, Inc.,
of Rancho Cordova, California, in the amount of $4,250,255. By Resolution No. 07-008, the Director’s original
contract change order authority amount for DOT Contract No. 170079 was $225,012. Over the course of
construction unforeseen conditions, such as, bats living in the old bridge, unsuitable subgrade material, buried
debris, and excessive groundwater have depleted the Director’s original contract change order authority
amount of $225,012. The original plans did not include a pedestrian railing above the vehicle rail of the bridge.
Addition of this railing will cost an estimated $85,900 and is considered essential for proper safety. In order to
keep the project moving, DOT is requesting an increase of the Director’s change order limits to a total of
$425,025 to match the 10% contingency of $425,025 for contract changes that was initially budgeted and
approved by FHWA, in order to cover the costs of the pedestrian railing as well as any other unforeseen
changes that may arise during construction. Costs of the project are to be funded primarily through the FHWA
Highway Bridge Program (HBP), with the local match covered by the Toll Credit Program.

Alternative Action/Motion:
Do not approve increasing change order authority and let the items go to claims.

Supervisorial District: District 3

vote requirement: Majority

Supplemental Information Available Online At: N/A

Fiscal Details:

source of funding: FHWA HBP, Budget Unit 3041 budgeted in current f/y: Yes

current f/y cost: $85,900 (estimated) if no, please describe: N/A

annual recurring cost: $0 revenue agreement: N/A

budget clarification: N/A

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

CEO Liaison: Steve Dunnicliff, Deputy CEO

CEO Review: Yes

CEO Comments:

FOR COB USE ONLY
Executed By: Lindsey Dunham, Deputy Clerk I Final Status:Adopted

Date: August 7, 2019 Executed Item Number: Resolution   Number:
19-222

Mendocino County Printed on 5/15/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

